

No. 17-__

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA EX REL. JOHN KING
AND TAMMY DRUMMOND, ET AL.

Petitioners,

v.

SOLVAY PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Joel M. Androphy
Sarah M. Frazier
Zenobia Harris Bivens
Janis Gaynell Gorton
BERG & ANDROPHY
3704 Travis St.
Houston, TX 77002

Jeff Nobles
SMITH HALEY NOBLES
3700 Buffalo Speedway
Suite 520
Houston, TX 77098

Tejinder Singh
Counsel of Record
Jeanne Jeong
Erica Oleszczuk Evans
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 850
Bethesda, MD 20814
(202) 362-0636
tsingh@goldsteinrussell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. Legal Background	2
II. Facts and Procedural History.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	15
I. This Court Should Decide Whether and When Circumstantial Evidence Can Prove Causation in a False Claims Act Case	15
A. The Question Presented Is Important	16
B. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With This Court’s Precedents	19
C. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With Other Federal Decisions.....	21
II. This Court Should Decide Whether a Relator Who Has Direct and Independent Knowledge of Illegal Activity Can Qualify as an Original Source Even Without Knowledge of False Claims.....	27
A. The Fifth Circuit’s Public Disclosure Bar Holding Deepens A Circuit Split.....	28

B. The Fifth Circuit Incorrectly Decided An Important Question Of Federal Law	34
CONCLUSION	38
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the Court of Appeals (5th Cir. 2017).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion and Order of the District Court (S.D. Tex. 2015).....	32a
APPENDIX C: Order of the District Court (S.D. Tex. 2016)	57a
APPENDIX D: Order of the Court of Appeals (5th Cir. 2017).....	92a
APPENDIX E: Statutory Provisions Involved	94a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003).....	19, 20
<i>Glaser v. Wound Care Consultants, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 907 (7th Cir. 2009).....	33
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....	20
<i>Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983).....	20
<i>Holland v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 121 (1954).....	20
<i>In re Baycol Prods. Litig.</i> , 870 F.3d 960 (8th Cir. 2017).....	29, 30, 34
<i>In re Nat. Gas Royalties</i> , 562 F.3d 1032 (10th Cir. 2009).....	31
<i>In re Neurontin Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 712 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2013)	24
<i>Michalic v. Cleveland Tankers, Inc.</i> , 364 U.S. 325 (1960).....	20
<i>Minn. Ass’n of Nurse Anesthetists v. Allina Health Sys. Corp.</i> , 276 F.3d 1032 (8th Cir. 2002).....	30
<i>Rockwell Int’l Corp. v. United States</i> , 549 U.S. 457 (2007).....	31
<i>Rogers v. Mo. Pac. R.R.</i> , 352 U.S. 500 (1957).....	20
<i>Schindler Elevator Corp. v. United States ex rel. Kirk</i> , 563 U.S. 401 (2011).....	6

<i>Siegert v. Gilley</i> , 500 U.S. 226 (1991).....	20
<i>TSC Indus., Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976).....	20
<i>United States ex rel. Aflatooni v. Kitsap Physicians Servs.</i> , 163 F.3d 516 (9th Cir. 1999).....	33
<i>United States ex rel. Antoon v. Cleveland Clinic Found.</i> , 788 F.3d 605 (6th Cir. 2015).....	30
<i>United States ex rel. Booker v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 847 F.3d 52 (1st Cir. 2017)	23, 24
<i>United States ex rel. Brown v. Celgene Corp.</i> , 226 F. Supp. 3d 1032 (C.D. Cal. 2016)	24, 25, 27
<i>United States ex rel. Franklin v. Parke-Davis</i> , 2003 WL 22048255 (D. Mass. Aug. 22, 2003).....	21, 22, 23, 27
<i>United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess</i> , 317 U.S. 537 (1943).....	19
<i>United States ex rel. Mistick PBT v. Hous. Auth. of Pittsburgh</i> , 186 F.3d 376 (3d Cir. 1999)	32
<i>United States ex rel. Oliver v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 826 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	29
<i>United States ex rel. Springfield Terminal Ry. Co. v. Quinn</i> , 14 F.3d 645 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	28, 29, 30, 34
<i>United States ex rel. Stone v. Rockwell Int'l Corp.</i> , 282 F.3d 787 (10th Cir. 2002).....	31

<i>Vuyyuru v. Jadhav</i> , 555 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2009).....	32, 33
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992).....	20

Statutes

False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. § 3729, <i>et seq.</i>	
31 U.S.C. § 3729	1
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)	2
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(2) (2006)	13
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4) (2006)	1
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(A) (2006)	6
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(B) (2006)	6, 13, 31, 34
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(B) (2012)	36
31 U.S.C. § 3731(d).....	21
Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, 21 U.S.C. § 301 <i>et seq.</i>	
21 U.S.C. § 352	3
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-102(e)	3
42 U.S.C. § 1395y(a)(1)(A).....	3

Other Authorities

5B Fed. Proc., L. Ed. § 10:76	21
Sen. Chuck Grassley, <i>More Than a Thousand Fraud Cases Await Government Action</i> (Oct. 7, 2009), https://www.grassley.senate.gov/news/news-releases/more-thousand-fraud-cases-await-government-action	37

Jerome Groopman, <i>Hormones for Men</i> , The New Yorker (July 29, 2002)	12
Jeff Overley, <i>What the DOJ's Elite Health Fraud Squads Are Watching</i> , Law360 (Sept. 21, 2017), https://www.law360.com/ articles/960133/what-the-doj-s-elite-health- fraud-squads-are-watching	5
S. Rep. No. 99-345 (1986)	21
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Attorney General Sessions Announces New Prescription Interdiction and Litigation Task Force</i> (Feb. 27, 2018), https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/attorney- general-sessions-announces-new-prescription- interdiction-litigation-task-force	4
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Celgene Agrees to Pay \$280 Million to Resolve Fraud Allegations Related to Promotion of Cancer Drugs for Uses Not Approved by FDA</i> (July 24, 2017), https://www.justice.gov/usao-cdca/pr/celgene- agrees-pay-280-million-resolve-fraud- allegations-related-promotion-cancer-drugs...	26, 27
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Deputy Assistant Attorney General Ethan P. Davis Delivers Remarks to the FDAnews Off-Label Communication: Top Tips for Compliance Conference</i> (Feb. 28, 2018), https://www.justice.gov/opa/ speech/deputy-assistant-attorney-general- ethan-p-davis-delivers-remarks-fdanews-label	4
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Fact Sheet: Significant False Claims Act Settlements and Judgments, Fiscal Years 2009-2016</i> , https://www.justice.gov/opa/press-release/file/ 918366/download	5

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Fraud Statistics – Health and Human Services</i> (Dec. 19, 2017), https://www.justice.gov/opa/press-release/file/1020116/download	6
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Fraud Statistics Overview</i> (Dec. 19, 2017), https://www.justice.gov/opa/press-release/file/1020126/download	37
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Johnson & Johnson to Pay More Than \$2.2 Billion to Resolve Criminal and Civil Investigations</i> (Nov. 4, 2013), https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/johnson-johnson-pay-more-22-billion-resolve-criminal-and-civil-investigations	5
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Justice Department Recovers Over \$3.7 Billion From False Claims Act Cases in Fiscal Year 2017</i> (Dec. 21, 2017), https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/justice-department-recovers-over-37-billion-false-claims-act-cases-fiscal-year-2017	2
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General Benjamin C. Mizer Delivers Remarks at the 16th Pharmaceutical Compliance Congress and Best Practices Forum</i> (Oct. 22, 2015), https://www.justice.gov/opa/speech/principal-deputy-assistant-attorney-general-benjamin-c-mizer-delivers-remarks-16th	3, 4
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Warner-Lambert to Pay \$430 Million to Resolve Criminal & Civil Health Care Liability Relating to Off-Label Promotion</i> (May 13, 2004), https://www.justice.gov/archive/opa/pr/2004/May/04_civ_322.htm	23

U.S. Food & Drug Admin., *FDA Drug Safety Communication* (Jan. 31, 2014), <https://wayback.archive-it.org/7993/20161022203724/http://www.fda.gov/Drugs/DrugSafety/ucm383904.htm>..... 9

U.S. Food & Drug Admin., *FDA Drug Safety Communication* (Mar. 3, 2015), <https://www.fda.gov/Drugs/DrugSafety/ucm436259.htm>..... 9

Arlene Weintraub, *Testosterone Suits Soar Past 2,500 as Legal Milestone Looms for AbbVie*, *Forbes* (Oct. 30, 2015), <https://www.forbes.com/sites/arleneweintraub/2015/10/30/testosterone-suits-soar-past-2500-as-legal-milestone-looms-for-abbvie/#64e7798a1199> 9
